508088602 08/28/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8135757

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN PATRICK KEADY	08/28/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STATON TECHIYA, LLC	
Street Address:	16193 BRIDLEWOOD CIRCLE	
City:	DELRAY BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33445	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9123323	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5616535000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: PETER A. CHIABOTTI

Address Line 1:777 SOUTH FLAGLER DRIVEAddress Line 2:SUITE 1100, WEST TOWER

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 9123323 (00330978)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. CHIABOTTI
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Chiabotti/
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=9123323 Assignment#page1.tif source=9123323 Assignment#page2.tif source=9123323 Assignment#page3.tif source=9123323 Assignment#page4.tif

508088602 PATENT REEL: 064717 FRAME: 0550

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into, by and between, John Patrick Keady, an individual ("<u>Assignee</u>") and Staton Techiya, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and located at 16193 Bridlewood Circle, Delray Beach, FL, US 33445 ("<u>Assignor</u>").

- A. Assignor wishes to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to accept from Assignor, all Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Patents (as defined below), subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- B. The parties desire to record the assignment set forth in this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other public records for which recording is deemed appropriate by Assignee.
- C. Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows
- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated into and made a part of this Assignment as if fully set forth herein.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents.</u> For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its world-wide right, title, and interest, in, to, and under the following (collectively, "<u>Acquired Rights</u>"):
- (a) the patents and patent applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, and all substitutions, reissues, re-examinations, and renewals, of any of the foregoing (collectively "<u>Acquired Patents</u>");
- (b) all licenses and similar contractual rights or permissions, whether exclusive or nonexclusive, related to any of the Acquired Patents ("<u>Licenses</u>");
- (c) the right to claim for any applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries,
- (d) all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable to Seller with respect to any of the foregoing;
- (e) all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, breach, or default; and

72421394;1

PATENT REEL: 064717 FRAME: 0551

- (f) all other rights, privileges, and protections of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by any applicable law, treaty, or other international convention throughout the world.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute any instruments or documents and perform all other acts reasonably necessary or appropriate, in the reasonable discretion of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to further evidence the intent and purpose of this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment, together with Schedule 1, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Assignment with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> The laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of, in connection with, or relating to this Assignment including, without limitation, the validity, interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement thereof.
- 7. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile, portable document format or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart to this Assignment.

[Intentionally Left Blank—Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR	
John Patrick Keady	DocuSigned by:
	John Patrick keady
By:	2294C80151504FA
Name: John Patricl	k Keady
Date: 8/28/2023	
ASSIGNEE Staton Techiya, LLC	
By: DM Tech Kids Far	mily Limited Partnership, a Wyoming limited partnership, its member
	DocuSigned by:
By:	Daniel Staton
Name: Daniel C. S Title: General Parts	
Date: 8/28/2023	

Schedule 1

Assigned Patents

Patent No.	Title	App. No.	App. Date	Issue Date	Inventor Name
	Method and structure for inducing		2011-06-06	2015-09-01	Keady, John P.
	acoustic signals and attenuating acoustic signals				

4

PATENT REEL: 064717 FRAME: 0554

RECORDED: 08/28/2023